appointed prior to January 1, 2026 shall have their term expire on January 1, 2026. 11 

(1) Six Effective until January 1, 2026, six (6) of the members shall be appointed or elected 12 

officials of local government: three (3) of whom shall be appointed or elected officials in a 13 

municipality of fewer than twenty-five thousand (25,000) in population, three (3) of whom shall be 14 

appointed or elected officials in a municipality of more than twenty-five thousand (25,000) in 15 

population. The populations are to be determined by the latest federal census. Elected or appointed 16 

municipal officials shall hold seats on the council only so long as they remain in their elected or 17 

appointed office. Each municipal appointment shall cease if the appointed or elected official shall 18